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1 Introduction
This report has been prepared to support an application to amend the Zoning By-law for the City of
Ottawa and an application for Site Plan Control by Stantec Consulting Ltd. on behalf of Tega
Developments Inc. These applications are filed concurrently and apply to all of the property known
municipally as 23 Bachman Terrace as well as the rear of the property at 19 Bachman Terrace .
The application for Zoning By-law Amendment requests that the site be rezoned from a Residential First
Density R1M Zone to a Residential Third Density R3(XXXX) Zone. The application for Site Plan Control
requests design approval for planned unit development of 25 freehold townhouse units comprised of 20three storey townhouse units in one building and five townhouse units in a single building located at the
rear of 19 Bachman Terrace. A total of 50 parking spaces are proposed on-site for the 25 townhouse units.

2 Site Location and Development Proposal
2.1

Site Location

The site is located on the north and west side of Bachman Terrace as shown on Figure 1 to this Report.
The site is irregular in shape and has an area of 3377 sq. m with frontage of 41.62m and a depth of 65.15m.
Figure 1

2.2

Surrounding Land Uses

On the north side of the site is Irwin Gate Park, a neighbourhood park with a play structure. The park has
been used as a mini soccer field as well. To the east, across Bachman Terrace, are eight two storey semidetached residential units in four buildings. To the south, also across Bachman Terrace, is a commercial
plaza that faces Hazeldean Road and contains a restaurant, offices and small scale businesses. To the
west are a single detached residence at 19 Bachman Terrace, vacant land and three single detached
dwellings.
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2.3

Development Proposal

Concurrently with the application for Zoning By-law Amendment, an application for Site Plan Control has
been filed. M. David Blakely Architect Inc. prepared the site plan and building elevation drawings. Figure
2 is the Site Plan that shows the development of the entire site and Figure 3 is the Elevation Drawings for
the proposed 25 townhouse units. As landscaping is an integral part of site design, the Landscape Plan is
included as Figure 4.
The development proposal comprises a total of 25 three storey townhouse units. One building that abuts
Bachman Terrace contains 20 back-to-back townhouse units. The proposed building will have a flat roof
to diminish its height. Ten of the units will have direct driveway access onto Bachman Terrace and will
have sufficient space for one car to be stored in the garage and one in the driveway so as to diminish onstreet parking. Driveways are twinned so that there is also space for on-street parking between the
driveways. The ten back-to-back townhouse units located to the interior of the site have access to
Bachman Terrace by a common driveway that they also share with the five townhouse units in the second
building. The second building is located at the rear of 19 Bachman Terrace.
Stormwater management is provided on site using temporary storage on the flat roofs of the townhouse
buildings as well as by using the surface of parking lots and landscaped areas for temporary stormwater
management purposes.
In summary, the proposed development is for a total of 25 freehold townhouse units with 50 parking
spaces in a variety of unit designs.
The site is serviced by full municipal services. As noted above, stormwater quality and quantity issues will
be addressed by on-site measures to comply with MOE guidelines for stormwater management. These
matters will be reviewed and approved through the Site Plan Control approval process.
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Figure 2
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Figure 3
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Figure 4
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3 Policy and Regulatory Framework
3.1

Provincial Policy Statement

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) under Section 3 of the Planning Act spells out key Provincial
interests with regard to land use planning. Decisions made by all approval authorities in the Province of
Ontario on planning applications must be consistent with the policies of the Statement.
The following is a brief commentary on the application for Site Plan Control Approval and Subdivision
Approval with regard to the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement.
Under the PPS, settlement areas are to be the focus of growth and their vitality is to be promoted. The site
is within the urban area of the City of Ottawa, which is a settlement area under the definition in the PPS.
Land use patterns in settlement areas are to be at a density and mix of land uses that efficiently use land
and resources, efficiently use services and avoid the need for their expansion. The site plan is in
agreement with these policies. The proposed townhouse project is best described as a compact urban
development that makes efficient use of services and logically connects to an existing street.
Further, the project represents an orderly progression of development as it is immediately adjacent to
existing residential development, a City owned park and commercial development on Hazeldean Road.
Under the PPS, the preferred method of servicing new development in settlement areas is by means of
piped municipal water and sanitary sewer services that connect to the existing system. That is what is
proposed by these applications, while making efficient use of services at the same time.
In conclusion, the approval of the applications for Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Plan Control for
the proposed twenty-five unit townhouse project is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement.

3.2

Official Plan and Design Commentary

The site is governed by the City of Ottawa Official Plan. Schedule B, Urban Policy Plan designates the site,
General Urban Area. Townhouse units on full urban services are permitted in this designation.
Section 2.5 of the Official Plan emphasizes the City’s goal of building livable communities. Section 2.5.1
indicates that compatible development is more than repeating the design of adjacent development.
Compatibility allows for diversity of design so long as it “fits in well” with the existing neighbourhood and
does not have an adverse impact on it. The proposed twenty-five unit townhouse project is very
compatible with abutting land uses. For example, the use of flat roofs de-emphasizes the project’s three
storey building height. Ten of the townhouse units will face eight semi-detached units on Bachman
Terrace. City Parkland provides a transition between this development and single detached dwellings to
the north. This project is compatible in design and fits in well with its neighbours.
Section 4.11 of the Official Plan as amended by Amendment No. 150 to the Official Plan sets out a list of
criteria by which the City will evaluate the compatibility of planned projects and requires that a Design
Brief be prepared. The following is our Design Brief for this project pursuant to Section 4.11 of the Official
Plan;
3.2.1

DESIGN BRIEF

The purpose of this Design Brief is to evaluate consistency and demonstrate that various considerations
have been considered and/or incorporated into the site design. The Design Brief considers the provisions
of the Official Plan that affect the design of a site or building; refers to Council approved Design
Guidelines that apply to the area of the type of development proposed as well as any design provisions of a
community design plan or secondary plan. There are approved Urban Design Guidelines for Low-rise
Infill Housing dated May 2012 which are relevant and will be addressed in this section. The site is within
Katimavik-Hazeldean Community within the former City of Kanata and there is no approved community
design plan or secondary plan that gives additional design guidance.
Section 2.5.1 of the Official Plan contains design objectives. One of the objectives is that places have their
own distinct identity and new development contributes to achieving this objective. The proposed twentyfive unit townhouse project is unique to Katimavik-Hazeldean community as it provides for back-to-back
townhouses for the first time in the community.
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Another objective is that places should be safe, accessible and be easily able to get to and move through.
The townhouse project has 10 units that directly face Bachman Terrace and in so doing, add to the
number of “eyes on the street” to increase safety. All units have easy means of access to their front door
and the private driveway serving 15 units is relatively short and straight, making units accessible and easy
to get to and move through.
New developments are to respect the character of existing areas. This particular site is in an area of mixed
uses – two storey single detached and semi-detached homes are in the immediate area as well as
commercial development and City parkland. The flat roofs proposed on the townhouse units are to bring
the height of the project to an appearance of being at a lower level. Townhouse units facing semidetached dwellings across Bachman Terrace will be similar in design, using combined driveways and
landscaping in between.
There are eight semi-detached dwellings across the street from this site which will have ten townhouse
units in a row. This number of units is suitable for the site as there is lots of articulation in the townhouse
building – both vertically and horizontally. For example, the garage door is set in to the building while the
entrance and the second floor balcony extend out from the main wall of the building. It is a normal
situation to have 1.2m side yards or 2.4m of separation between adjacent townhouse buildings. One
continuous building is a preferred design than two townhouse buildings facing Bachman Terrace. If this
site were developed with two adjacent buildings, the separation distance would not be noticeable from
most views except for almost straight on.
A decision was made to not proceed with the design of a three storey apartment building for this site out
of respect for the character of the existing neighbourhood. It was felt that a townhouse design is
preferable as it provides a good transition with adjacent residential uses. An apartment building would
have underground parking, would be more costly to build and would result in less affordable housing.
The townhouse units will have good exterior finishes – predominantly brick – and will have no balconies
on the third floor, which would be the case with an apartment building. Townhouses will have individual
driveways which means that traffic leaving the site will be more disbursed than traffic exiting from a
single driveway from the underground parking garage of an apartment building. In our opinion, ground
oriented housing is a preferable form of design and provides an opportunity for more variety of
appearance in the elevations than does an apartment building. For these reasons, it was decided to
propose back-to-back townhouse units on the site rather than a three storey apartment building.
Urban Design Guidelines for Low-Rise Infill Housing are dated May 2012 and replace the Urban Design
Guidelines for Low-Medium Density Infill Housing updated in 2009.
Section 2.0 of the Design Guidelines addresses Streetscapes. The proposed townhouse elevations for the
Bachman Terrace sides of the site have covered front porches that draw the eye toward the front door as
opposed to the garage doors of the units. In addition, the established streetscape character is one of
combined driveways with landscaping in between the driveways for the semi-detached homes across
Bachman Terrace. The site plan proposes to repeat this for the townhouses facing the semi-detached
dwellings.
Section 3.0 discusses Landscape Elements and calls for landscaping of the front yard and public right-ofway to blend the landscape pattern of the surrounding homes. As noted previously, the existing landscape
character across Bachman Terrace is replicated in this project by proposing the placement of trees in the
boulevard between the shared driveways to the townhouse units.
The common driveway to 15 of the townhouse units is located so as to preserve a row of pine trees
adjacent to the existing single detached dwelling at 19 Bachman Terrace.
The project Landscape Architect carried out an inventory of the 29 trees – 15 trees are located on the
property and 14 trees are located in the road allowance of Bachman Terrace. Through the site design
process, a decision was made to plant more trees and landscaping in the front yard of the units by locating
the underground services to the units under the driveway at an additional cost rather than place the
services under the grassed area between the driveways as is the normal design for servicing street
townhouse units
To compensate for the loss of trees, the landscape plan submitted with the application for Site Plan
Control approval proposes to provide 25 small trees with one in the front yard landscaped area for each
unit. The trees and coniferous and deciduous shrubs planted in front of each unit will create an attractive
ambiance.
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The boulevard in the road allowance abutting the subject site has a depth of 5 to 7 meters from the
pavement edge to the property line which provides for additional separation distance to the semidetached homes across Bachman Terrace.
The landscape plan proposes a street tree planting program. Along the road allowance facing the semidetached homes on Bachman Terrace, deciduous trees are proposed to be planted. As one continues
westerly around the corner toward Irwin Gate, three existing coniferous trees are preserved at the corner
and additional coniferous trees are being planted in the boulevard where the site faces the rear of the
commercial plaza across Bachman Terrace. The trees will be at least 5 meters from the curb so as not to
obstruct sight lines.
In conclusion, there are 29 trees on-site and in the abutting road allowance prior to development and a
total of 50 trees post development including the preservation of 12 existing trees. In addition, in the front
yard of each townhouse unit will be an extensive planting bed that comprises coniferous and deciduous
shrubs. For consistency of appearance and fluidity of design, where two units abut one another, the
planting bed will be a mirror image of its immediate neighbour.
Section 4.0 addresses Building Design (Built Form). Infill is to face and animate the public streets. In
this instance, a corner lot, the units have entrances and porches that provide protected entry and face the
street to provide safety and security. The townhouse units facing Bachman Terrace reflect the pattern of
the neighbourhood in terms of elevation of the first floor and entrances being at ground level and
compatible building height.
Although the site is in proximity of Eagleson Road, an arterial road, the buildings are oriented so that
their amenity spaces do not require sound attenuation walls. Amenity areas, such as second floor
balconies, have been provided for the units as encouraged. The existing grades are being respected.
The project is designed so that units do not face the back of other units. The units themselves have
enhanced front entrances, balconies and recessed garages. There is an adequate separation between
facing buildings to allow sufficient light, view and privacy of residents.
The building mass of the proposed townhouse units contributes to the quality of the streetscape. A low
rise, three storey apartment had initially been considered for this site but was dismissed as the alternative
of three storey townhouses offered a better opportunity to provide a more attractive streetscape on
Bachman Terrace by adding porches and recessed parking garages, using a flat roof, and by using
articulated edges to the building so that the building is broken into smaller sections along the street.
Blank walls have been avoided facing the street.
The design is rich in detail. For example, the transition between first and second floors is on a constant
horizontal plane. However, the transition between the second and third floors is broken by elongated
windows and by porches, giving a diversity of treatment to the upper two floors. Materials and colours are
varied as well. Earth tone brick is the predominant exterior building material and includes soldier courses
above the windows, doors and garage doors. A secondary material is a lighter coloured vertical siding on
the third floor to provide contrast and visual interest.
Primary entrances are inviting from the street as they are close to being at grade, include a light fixture for
security and are covered by porches to give weather protection.
Section 5.0 Parking and Garages encourages garages to not dominate any facade facing a street. The
extension of porches over the front entry has the effect of recessing the garage doors into the building. The
pattern of width of garage to width of unit is compatible with the arrangement of the semi-detached
homes across the street.
Section 6.0 concerns Heritage Buildings Alterations / Additions and is not relevant to this project.
Section 7.0 Service Elements encourages service elements be integrated into the design of the building. In
this instance, townhouse units will have individual gas meters that are recessed in the wing wall between
the front entry porch and the garage. As the back-to-back townhouse units do not have basements, the
water meters will be in the interior of the units and electricity meters will be grouped into a single closet at
the end of the building.
Section 8.0 Infill on Narrow Lots does not apply to this project.
In conclusion, the approval of the application for Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Plan Control is in
conformity of the Official Plan and complies with the City’s design policies including its Urban Design
Guidelines for Low-rise Infill Housing.
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4 Zoning By-law
The site is regulated by City of Ottawa By-law 2008-250. The site is zoned Residential First Density R1M
Zone. This zone permits single detached dwellings and additional housing choices within the dwelling.
The application for Zoning By-law Amendment requests that the site be rezoned to a Residential Third
Density R3Z Zone with an Urban Exception based on the submitted site plan. The project is a Planned
Unit Development under the Zoning By-law and has five conventional townhouse units (with rear yards)
and twenty back-to-back townhouse units (with no rear yards). The following table contains the
development standards requested to be applied to this site through the requested Urban Exception Zone:
I
SubZone

II
Prohibited
Uses

III
Principal
Dwelling
Type

IV
Minimum
Lot Width
(m)

V
Minimum
Lot Area
(m2)

VI
Maximum
Building
Height
(m)

VII
Minimum
Front
Yard
Setback
(m)

None

Townhouse

6

95

9.5

3

VIII
Minimum
Corner
Side
Yard
Setback
(m)
4.5

IX
Minimum
Rear
Yard
Setback
(m)
2.8

X
Minimum
Interior
Side
Yard
Setback
(m)
2.0

XI
Endnotes
(see
Table
160B)



Traffic: Internal roads are to be adequate to handle internal traffic. This project is small in scale
and the 6 metre wide private driveway from Bachman Terrace is capable of handling two-way
traffic. Parking will not be allowed to occur within the driveway so as not to interfere with
vehicular movement.



Vehicular access: The location of vehicular access is not to cause adverse impact from noise,
headlight glare and loss of privacy on adjacent properties. In this regard, the vehicular access by
15 of the units to Bachman Terrace is toward the rear of the commercial building. The
preservation of coniferous trees and the existing retaining wall will afford a buffer to the dwelling
at 19 Bachman Terrace.



Parking requirements; Parking is to be adequate so that spillover does not result on adjacent
properties. The proposed 50 parking spaces on-site exceed the minimum requirements of the
City’s new Zoning By-law that requires 0.75 parking spaces per unit. In addition, the site is within
walking distance to bus routes on Pickford Drive, Irwin Gate and Hazeldean Road which affords
an alternative to multiple vehicle ownership per dwelling unit.



Building Height and Massing; New buildings are to have regard for the height and massing of
adjacent buildings in their design. In this regard, the proposed three storey townhouse units have
a good setback from adjacent the two storey single detached dwelling at 19 Bachman Terrace.



Pattern of the Surrounding Community: Where a project varies from the pattern of development
in the area, the design may compensate for the variance through its treatment of other common
characteristics of the community. In addition to the features noted above under Building Height
and Massing, the project uses high end building materials such that the view from adjacent
properties is predominantly to brick and glazing. This design solution enhances the compatibility
between the proposed project and its existing neighbours.



Outdoor Amenity Areas; Mitigation measures are to be used in order to respect the privacy of
adjacent amenity areas on abutting properties. This project is designed so that the rear yard
amenity areas of the five proposed townhouse units at the rear of 19 Bachman Terrace abut the
rear yard areas of neighbouring properties. Landscaping is proposed to provide additional
mitigation.



Loading Areas, Service Areas and Outdoor Storage; No designated loading areas, service areas or
outdoor storage are proposed in this project.



Lighting; The potential of light spillage or glare from this project is to be avoided. The
combination of separation distance between the proposed development and its neighbours along
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with downward directed site lighting will result in no issues of light spillage or glare on adjacent
properties.


Noise and Air Quality; The project is to be designed to have minimal adverse effect on
neighbouring residential uses from noise or air quality.



Sunlight; The development should minimize shadowing on adjacent properties. Due to the small
size of this site and the limitations on building orientation due to the shape of the site, it is
difficult to avoid shadowing on adjacent properties. However, the low building height of 9.5
meters should not result in significant shadows over adjacent property.



Microclimate; The project should be designed to minimize adverse effects related to wind, snow
drifting and temperature on adjacent properties. As the predominant wind direction is from the
west to east across the site, it does not appear that adjacent properties will be adversely affected
due to proposed building orientation.



Supporting Neighbourhood Services; The development should be adequately supported by
existing or proposed services such as schools, parks, etc. This project is well situated with parks,
pathways, retail commercial and public transit all within walking distance.

5 Overview of Individual Technical Studies
5.1

Geotechnical Investigation

A Geotechnical Investigation was completed for the site in February 2014. A total of four test pits were
excavated. Generally, the site can be characterized as having bedrock close to the surface with the inferred
surface of bedrock occurring at depths of between 0.4 and 1.2m below ground surface. Above the
bedrock, the site has a shallow layer of topsoil or topsoil fill followed by silty sand, followed by gravel or
organic material or miscellaneous debris in the respective test pits before reaching bedrock.
It is intended that the proposed townhouse units will not have basements and will be constructed as slab
on grade construction. The Geotechnical Report made recommendations on the removal of the private
septic system on the property and the means of construction of foundations using a spread footing design.
The Report also made recommendations as to how site services and the proposed driveway access to the
buildings should be constructed.

5.2

Noise Assessment Report

A Noise Assessment Report was prepared to apply the noise level standards of the Ontario Ministry of the
Environment (MOE) to the site in conjunction with the City of Ottawa’s “Environmental Noise Control
Guidelines” to determine the extent to which noise levels will be of concern to future residents of the
proposed development. The computerized version (STAMSON 5.03) of the Ministry’s noise model was
used in this study. The purpose of the report was also to make recommendations for noise attenuation,
where necessary, to achieve acceptable noise levels, particularly for the units having exposure to either
Hazeldean Road or to Pickford Drive.
Using traffic volume data for Hazeldean Road and Pickford Drive provided by the City of Ottawa,
predicted noise level calculations were made based on the proposed building locations shown on the site
plan. The results are that predicted noise levels are below City of Ottawa and MOE criteria at the daytime
building face, the nighttime building face and outdoor living area for potential units facing either
Hazeldean Road or Pickford Drive.
In conclusion, no mitigation measures or noise clauses are required for the proposed residential
development to proceed in accordance with MOE criteria with respect to environmental noise.
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5.3

Servicing Brief

A Servicing Brief was prepared to describe the proposed method of water supply, wastewater servicing,
stormwater management, grading and drainage.
For water service, there is a 400mm diameter main within Bachman Terrace. The 10 townhouse units that
directly face Bachman will have individual connections to the main. For the 15 units facing a private
street, a watermain will be extended into the site to provide domestic supply.
The City’s water distribution system has sufficient capacity to provide both the required domestic and
emergency fire flows.
The site at 23 Bachman Terrace is currently serviced by a septic system that will be removed. There is a
250mm gravity wastewater main that drains north by gravity toward Belleview Drive. The 10 units facing
Bachman Terrace will be serviced by laterals that connect to the main. The remaining 15 units will
connect to a new 200mm diameter main to be located under the private driveway to the units. The flows
calculated from these units is minimal and the sanitary mains in Bachman Terrace and downstream have
adequate capacity.
Presently, stormwater management does not exist on-site. The stormwater design is aimed to provide
adequate on-site storage to ensure that the allowable release rate has not been exceeded. The proposed
stormwater management plan is designed to retain runoff on the rooftop and the surface (private
driveway and landscaped areas) to ensure that peak flows after site development do not exceed the predevelopment flow rates from the site.
The site is generally flat and drains toward a shallow roadside ditch on the edge of the property. There is
a culvert at the corner of the site adjacent to Irwin Gate Park where drainage enters a culvert and passes
under the road toward Eagleson Road. The grading strategy is intended to continue to direct drainage
toward the existing culvert. It is also intended to provide adequate cover of services in accordance with
City design guidelines and to maintain existing boundary conditions for the site, specifically with respect
to elevations around existing mature trees to be maintained.

5.4

Stormwater Management Report

A Stormwater Management Report was prepared that provided detailed design for how stormwater will
be controlled on-site. The main conclusions to the Report are:
•

Quantity control is achieved using a combination of rooftop and surface storage

•

The site discharges stormwater to the existing storm sewer infrastructure without exceeding the
calculated allowable release rates

•

100 year volumes for controlled catchments are contained on-site

•

Major overland flow paths have been provided to relive the parking and access areas during
emergency conditions or extreme rainfall events

The Report concludes by recommending the proposed stormwater management measures described in
the Report be implemented.
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6 Conclusions
The application for Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Plan Control approval by Tega Developments Inc.
for a proposed three storey, twenty-five unit freehold townhouse development has been fully reviewed
from as land use planning perspective.
It is our opinion that the requested amendment to the Zoning by-law and application for Site Plan Control
approval should be granted for the following reasons;
1. The approval of the Zoning By-law amendment is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2014;
2. The requested Zoning By-law amendment is in conformity with the City of Ottawa Official Plan;
3. The proposed infill development is an appropriate use of land and is compatible with adjacent land
uses. The back-to-back townhouse units are a form of residential accommodation that is not found in the
immediate neighbourhood and, therefore, contributes to the housing supply in the community;
4. The proposed Zoning By-law amendment represents good land use planning;
5. The application for Site Plan Control approval is in compliance with the relevant design policies of the
Official Plan and the Urban Design Guidelines for Low-Rise Infill Housing.

Respectfully submitted,

David Krajaefski, MCIP, RPP
Senior Project Manager

Stantec | Planning Rationale Report
12

